(1) the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at

30 June 2008 extracted from the published interim report of the Group

for the six months ended 30 June 2008; and

(2) the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2008 as extracted from

the accountants’ report of the Target Group, as set out in Appendix II to

this Circular

and after making certain pro forma adjustments as set out below.

The unaudited pro forma balance sheet of the Enlarged Group is prepared by

the directors of the Company to provide unaudited pro forma financial information

on the Enlarged Group as a result of the Completion. As it is prepared for

illustrative purpose only, it does not purport to give a true picture of what the

results of the Enlarged Group are on the completion of the proposed Acquisition or,

for any future financial periods.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 163 –

The Group
as at

30 June

Target Group
as at

31 December Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

balance
sheet of the

Enlarged
2008 2008 (note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5) Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non current assets
Fixed assets

– Investment properties 67,082 – 67,082

– Other property, plant and

equipment 4,994 – 4,994

Interest in a jointly

controlled entity – – –

Exploration and

evaluation assets – 811,634 1,282,070 2,064 2,095,768

72,076 811,634 2,167,844

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 59,846 4 59,850

Deposit paid for

potential investment 54,600 – (54,600) –

Cash and cash equivalents 162,214 22 (2,064) 160,172

276,660 26 220,022

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (5,089) (182) (5,271)

Obligation under

finance leases (11) – (11)

Amount due to shareholders – (817,909) 817,909 –

Tax payable (1,477) – (1,477)

(6,577) (818,091) (6,759)

Net current assets/(liabilities) 270,083 (818,065) 213,263

Total assets less
current liabilities 342,159 (6,431) 2,381,107

Non-current liabilities
Obligation under

finance leases (31) – (31)

Promissory note – – (125,460) (125,460)

Deferred tax liabilities (1,286) – (1,286)

(1,317) – (126,777)

Net assets/(liabilities) 340,842 (6,431) 2,254,330

Share capital and reserve
Share capital 78,197 21 (21) 28,125 106,322

Reserves 262,645 (6,452) 1,891,815 2,148,008

Total equity 340,842 (6,431) 2,254,330

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 164 –

(II) Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement of the Enlarged Group

The following table is an illustrative unaudited pro forma income statement of

the Enlarged Group which has been prepared on the basis set out below for the

purpose of illustration as if the Completion had taken place at 1 January 2007.

The unaudited pro forma income statement of the Enlarged Group is prepared

as if the Acquisition had been completed on 1 January 2007 and is based on:

(1) the audited consolidated income statement of the Group for the year

[…]

ended 31 December 2007, which has been extracted from the published

annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2007; and

(2) the consolidated income statement of the Target Group for the period

from 9 March 2007 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2008 as

extracted from the accountants’ report of the Target Group, as set out in

Appendix II to this Circular

and after making certain pro forma adjustments as set out below.

The unaudited pro forma income statement of the Enlarged Group is prepared

by the directors of the Company to provide unaudited pro forma financial

information on the Enlarged Group as a result of the Completion. As it is prepared

for illustrative purposes only, it does not purport to give a true picture of what the

results of the Enlarged Group are on the completion of the proposed Acquisition or,

for any future financial periods.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 165 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

Target Group
for the period
from 9 March

2007 to
31 December

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma income

statement of
the Enlarged

2007 2008 (note 2) Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 155,453 – 155,453

Cost of sales (156,325) – (156,325)

Gross loss (872) – (872)

Other revenue 1,536 24 1,560

Other net income 4,077 – 4,077

Other operating income 3,391 – 3,391

Valuation loss on investment

properties (7,901) – (7,901)

Write down of inventories (15,912) – (15,912)

Equity settled share-based

payment expenses (12,838) – (12,838)

Impairment loss on goodwill (10,200) – (10,200)

Administrative expenses (17,473) (2,481) (19,954)

Other operating expenses (2,876) – (2,876)

Loss from operations (59,068) (2,457) (61,525)

Finance costs (430) (3,995) (2,460) (6,885)

Loss before taxation (59,498) (6,452) (68,410)

Income tax (239) – (239)

Loss for the year/period (59,737) (6,452) (68,649)

Attributable to equity

shareholders of

the Company (59,737) (6,452) (68,649)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 166 –

(III) Unaudited Pro Forma Cash Flow Statement of the Enlarged Group

The following is an illustrative unaudited pro forma cash flow statement of

the Enlarged Group which has been prepared on the basis set out below for the

purpose of illustration as if the Completion had taken place at 1 January 2007.

The unaudited pro forma cash flow statement of the Enlarged Group is

prepared as if the Completion had been taken place on 1 January 2007 and is based

[…]

ended 31 December 2007, which has been extracted from the published

annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2007; and

(2) the consolidated cash flow statement of Target Group for the period

from 9 March 2007 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2008 as

extracted from the accountants’ report of the Target Group, as set out in

Appendix II to this Circular

and after making certain pro forma adjustments as set out below.

The unaudited pro forma cash flow statement of the Enlarged Group is

prepared by the directors of the Company to provide unaudited pro forma financial

information on the Enlarged Group as a result of the Completion. As it is prepared

for illustrative purposes only, it does not purport to give a true picture of what the

results of the Enlarged Group are on the completion of the proposed Acquisition or,

for any future financial periods.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 167 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

Target Group
for the period
from 9 March

2007 to
31 December Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
cash flow

statement of
the Enlarged

2007 2008 (note 2) (note 5) Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Operating activities
Loss before taxation (59,498) (6,452) (2,460) (68,410)

Adjustments for:

Depreciation 76 – 76

Valuation loss on investment properties 7,901 – 7,901

Write down of inventories 15,912 – 15,912

Finance costs 430 3,995 2,460 6,885

Interest income (1,531) (24) (1,555)

Equity settled share-based payment

expenses 12,838 – 12,838

Impairment loss on goodwill 10,200 – 10,200

Impairment loss on trade and other

receivables 1,000 – 1,000

Recovery of debts on loan receivables (400) – (400)

Reversal of impairment loss on trade and

other receivables (2,991) – (2,991)

Foreign exchange gain (4,188) – (4,188)

Operating loss before working capital
changes (20,251) (2,481) (22,732)

Increase in inventories (116,687) – (116,687)

Increase in trade and other receivables (15,189) (4) (15,193)

Decrease in loan receivables, unsecured 400 – 400

Increase in trade and other payables 94,113 182 94,295

Increase in amounts

due to shareholders – 33,575 33,575

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 168 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

Target Group
for the period
from 9 March

2007 to
31 December Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
cash flow

statement of
the Enlarged

2007 2008 (note 2) (note 5) Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash (used in)/generated from operations (57,614) 31,272 (26,342)

Interest paid (430) (3,995) (4,425)

Interest received 1,531 24 1,555

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating
activities (56,513) 27,301 (29,212)

Investing activities
Payment for the purchase of property, plant

and equipment (1,799) – (1,799)

Payment for exploration and evaluation

assets – (27,300) (2,064) (29,364)

Payment for the deposit of potential

investment (54,600) – (54,600)

Net cash outflow from investing activities (56,399) (27,300) (85,763)

Financing activities
Loans borrowed 10,700 – 10,700

Repayment of bank and other borrowings (9,965) – (9,965)

Capital element of finance lease rental

payments (10) – (10)

Proceeds from shares issued under share

option scheme 2,600 – 2,600

Issue of new shares 255,250 21 255,271

Payment for expenses of issuing own shares (3,078) – (3,078)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 169 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

Target Group
for the period
from 9 March

2007 to
31 December Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
cash flow

statement of
the Enlarged

2007 2008 (note 2) (note 5) Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Net cash inflow from financing activities 255,497 21 255,518

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 142,585 22 140,543

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the year 14,754 – 14,754

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 2,856 – 2,856

Cash and cash equivalents at end of
the year/period 160,195 22 158,153

Analysis balances of cash and
cash equivalents

Cash and bank balances 160,195 22 158,153

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 170 –

Notes:

1. The adjustment represents the elimination of the share capital of the Target upon

consolidation.

2. The adjustments for the acquisition of the interest in 100% of the issued share capital of the

Target Group, the consideration of HK$2,100 million is to be satisfied in full by way (i) the

issue and allotment of 281,250,000 shares at an issue price of HK$0.32 each; (ii) the issue of